

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

DANA NESSEL, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff,

No. 19-cv-13078

v.

HUGGY LAMAR PRICE, in his official
capacity as President/CEO of SIERRA
FINANCIAL, LLC d/b/a SIERRA
LENDING, LLC, and/or SIERRA
FINANCIAL, and/or TALL GRASS
FINANCE

HON.

MAG.

and

VIRGIL PEREZ, in his official capacity as
Tribal Chairman of the Iipay Nation of
Santa Ysabel,

Defendants.

Aaron W. Levin (P81310)
Darrin F. Fowler (P53464)
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Michigan Department of Attorney General
Corporate Oversight Division
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7632
LevinA@michigan.gov

MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Pursuant to a Fed. R. Civ. P. 7 and 65(a), and E.D. Mich. L.R. 7.1
and 65.1, the Attorney General brings this motion for a preliminary
injunction enjoining Defendants, through their operation of Sierra

Financial, LLC d/b/a Sierra Lending, LLC and/or Sierra Financial and/or Tall Grass Finance (Sierra), from marketing, offering, issuing, servicing, collecting on, or otherwise providing usurious loans in Michigan.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service	3
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities.....	ii
Concise Statement of Issues Presented	iii
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority.....	iii
Statement of Facts	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Attorney General is substantially likely to succeed on the merits.	3
II. The People of the State of Michigan are likely to suffer irreparable harm without an injunction.....	5
III. An injunction would not cause substantial harm to others.....	7
IV. An injunction is in the public interest.	7
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	8
Certificate of Service	9

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Alabama v. PCI Gaming Auth.</i> , 801 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Attorney Gen ex rel Michigan Bd of Optometry v Peterson</i> , 381 Mich. 445 (1969)	6
<i>CLT Logistics v. River W. Brands</i> , 777 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (E.D. Mich. 2011)	3
<i>Gingras v. Think Fin., Inc.</i> , 922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Lucero v. Detroit Pub. Sch.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 767 (E.D. Mich. 2001)	6
<i>Mason Cty. Med. Ass’n v. Knebel</i> , 563 F.2d 256 (6th Cir. 1977)	2
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	iii, 3, 4
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	3

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 5531	2
12 U.S.C. § 5536	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 438.31	1
Mich. Comp. Laws § 438.41	2
